

No. 23-2297

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

FRANK HARMON BLACK AND  
SOUTHEAST INVESTMENTS, N.C., INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

AND

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,  
*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review of the Decision and Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission Under 15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Andrew J. Morris (*Counsel of Record*)  
Russell G. Ryan  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
andrew.morris@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	4
II. THE “PRIVATE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE” .....	8
III. FINRA EXERCISES VAST EXECUTIVE POWER WITH VIRTUALLY NO MEANINGFUL SEC SUPERVISION OR DIRECTION.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	8
<i>Alliance for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Charlton v. FTC</i> , 543 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 261 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	9, 13
<i>In re Beyn</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-97325 (Apr. 19, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Finn</i> , No. 22-11092, 2023 WL 5193517 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2023).....	6
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 179 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1950) .....	6
<i>In re Liotti</i> , 667 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968) .....	6

*In re Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp.*,  
SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 93052 (Sept. 17, 2021) ..... 19

*In re Southeast Investments, N.C., Inc.*,  
SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97954 (July 20, 2023) ..... 19

*In re Thalheim*,  
853 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*In re William H. Murphy & Co.*,  
SEC Release No. 90759, 2020 WL 7496228 (Dec. 21, 2020) ..... 12

*Jones v. SEC*,  
115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Kim v. FINRA*,  
No. 23-cv-02420, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180456  
(D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023) ..... 14, 15

*Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black*,  
53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Oklahoma v. United States*,  
No. 23-402 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2023)..... 10

*Oklahoma v. United States*,  
2023 WL 3815095 (6th Cir. May 18, 2023)..... 9

*Oklahoma v. United States*,  
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 11

*Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. FINRA*,  
581 U.S. 940 (2017) ..... 13

*Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. FINRA*,  
844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 13, 14

*Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. FINRA*,  
No. 22-5487, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 16987 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)..... 4

*Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. FINRA*,  
No. 23-1506, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99350 (D.D.C. June 7, 2023). 4, 14

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940) ..... 8, 9, 10, 13

*Texas v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....9

*United States v. Brown*,  
 72 F.3d 25 (5th Cir. 1995) .....6

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78o .....5

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....6

15 U.S.C. § 78s..... 7, 13

15 U.S.C. § 78y ..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 3331 .....5

**Rules**

17 C.F.R. § 200.30-3 ..... 13

FINRA Rule 8210 ..... 15

FINRA Rule 9552 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n,  
 STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS § 1.3 .....6

FINRA Regulatory Notice No. 09-17,  
*FINRA Provides Guidance on Its Enforcement Process* (March 18,  
 2009) ..... 15

FINRA,  
*Enforcement*..... 7

FINRA,  
*Preparing for a FINRA Cycle Examination*..... 7

FINRA,  
*Comment Letter to SEC, Nov. 24, 2015* ..... 18

FINRA,  
*Rule Filings* ..... 7

FINRA,  
*Statistics* ..... 5, 7, 8, 17

Jeff Kern and Rena Andoh, <i>FINRA Enforcement Actions—Who’s Afraid of the Big Bad Wolf?</i> , Insights, Vol 30, No. 9 (Sept. 2016) .....	17
Jessica Hopper, <i>Working on the Front Lines of Investor Protection: How a FINRA Enforcement Action Becomes a FINRA Enforcement Action</i> , FINRA NewsBlog (June 4, 2020).....	15
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023).....	10
SEC Press Rel. No. 2023-154, <i>SEC Adopts Amendments to Exemption From National Securities Association Membership</i> (Aug. 23, 2023) .....	6
SEC, <i>Report on Administrative Proceedings for the Period October 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023</i> , SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 97400 (Apr. 28, 2023) .....	18
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 .....	9
